
CONTRACT FOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

THIS CONTRACT ("Contract") is entered into this __ day of May, 2023, between 
the CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation ("CITY"), and Element Fleet 
Corporation, a Delaware corporation registered to do business in Florida ("CONTRACTOR"). 

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals for vehicle accident management 
services, including accident reporting, collision repairs, and handling third party claims (the 
"RFP"); 

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a Response to the Request for Proposals, and the 
parties desire to enter into an agreement for Contractor to perform the services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and covenants 
contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES/ CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish the vehicle accident management services as provided 

by the following enumerated Specifications and Documents ("Contract Documents"), attached 

and made a part of this Contract described in the Request for Qualifications referenced below: 

1) Any modifications to this Contract.

2) This Contract, including Exhibits
3) Addendum #2 to the RFP dated July 18, 2022
4) Addendum #1 to the RFP dated July 6, 2022
5) Proposal of Element Fleet Corporation for Vehicle Accident Management

Services dated July 26, 2022, less and except the last page 48 of the Redacted
Proposal titled "RFP Disclaimer", and less and except the following documents:

(i) Element Legal Response to the City of Gainesville RFP ( excel
document) that was submitted along with Element's response to the
RFP.

(ii) Element Legal Response to the City of Gainesville Sample Contract that
was submitted along with Element's response to the RFP.

(iii) The Master Services Agreement that was submitted along with
Element's response to the RFP.

6) City of Gainesville Request For Proposal# FMDX-230005-DS dated June 29,
2022

In the event of conflict or inconsistency between the Contract Documents, the order of 

precedence for interpretation shall be the order in which the Contract Documents are listed 

above. Conflict or inconsistency within a particular contract document shall be resolved by 

having the more specific reference to the matter prevail. 

2. EFFECTIVE DATE I TERM OF AGREEMENT.

The Contract shall commence upon execution and shall continue through September 30, 

2024, unless earlier terminated in accordance with sections 14, 15 or 16, below. However, the 

parties may agree to extend the term of this Contract for three (3) additional 12-month periods. 

Page 1 of 20

10th

2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ADDENDUM NO. 2 

Date: July 18, 2022 

Bid Due Date: August 1, 2022, 3:00 P.M. (Local Time) 

Bid Name: Vehicle Accident Management Services (Rebid)  

Bid Number:  FMDX-230005-DS

NOTE: This Addendum has been issued to the holders of record of the specifications.
 
The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which shall take 
precedence over anything to the contrary:  
 
1. The Question Submittal period has ended; no additional questions will be answered. 
 
2. Question & Answer: 

 
Question1:   Reference Part 3, Section 3.1, Page 13 “Cost Evaluation Worksheet” Items #5a and 5b:  

How are you defining “Auto Claims Management” and what is the scope of services to be
included under “Auto Claims Management?” 

Answer1: All-inclusive services excluding costs associated with # 7 Additional charges that will be added to body shop 
final invoice (Markup) and #16 Subrogation Recovery Service. 

Question2:  Reference Cost Evaluation Sheet Items #5a and 5b: Please confirm if the services outlined
below should be included in the pricing for “Auto Claims Management”: 

a. Managing the shop’s quality of work.
b. Securing repair estimates on 1st party vehicles (assets owned by the City). 
c. Redlining 1st party estimates for accuracy (assets owned by the City). 
d. Negotiating repair estimates and documenting cost savings. 
e. Managing drop-off and pick-up of 1st party vehicles. 
f. Managing the QA process prior to the repaired vehicle being delivered to the City. 
g. Securing repair estimates on 3rd party vehicles (vehicles not owned by the City.) 
h. Redlining 3rd party estimates received to ensure accuracy of estimate prior to authorizing 

repairs. 
i. Coordinating third party drop-off and pick-up. 

Answer2:    See Answer1 above.     

2024-518B



Vehicle Accident Management Services (Rebid) 
FMDX-230005-DS 

 

Question3:   Reference Cost Evaluation Sheet Items #5a and 5b: By industry standards, a claim may involve 
a single vehicle or multiple vehicles with numerous other exposures; For pricing purposes, 
please advise if the City is willing to revise “cost per claim” under “Auto Claims Management” 
to read: “cost per auto repair job” or provide additional clarification around how the City is 
defining “claim.” 

Answer3: No, it will stay “cost per claim”.  City’s definition of “claim” includes all parties involved in that claim, i.e., 
owners of property, such as building, light pole, etc.). 

Question4:   Reference Cost Evaluation Sheet Items #6 & #8 - Please clarify the difference between an 
“Auto Claims Evaluation by a Licensed Physical Damage Appraiser” and an “"Independent
Appraisal Report.” 

Answer4: Licensed Physical Damage Appraiser is internal Appraiser and the Independent Appraiser in external 
appraiser. 

Question5:   Reference Cost Evaluation Worksheet Item #9 - Please define the scope, discussion topics,
and expected length of time of “City Consultations Daily.”

Answer5: Related to current accident claims time would very to the severity of claims.

Question6:   Reference Cost Evaluation Sheet #13a and #13b - As you know, the cost per repair job will
fluctuate based on the year, make, and model of the vehicle, the severity of the crash, the
availability of parts/paint, cost of materials, labor hours, manufacturers’ safety requirements,
etc. For this reason, it is impossible to provide a flat cost per repair job. Please clarify what the 
City wants included in the $/claim cost for these line items. 

Answer6: Damages with cost for other events of the collision.  

Question7:   Reference Cost Evaluation Worksheet Item #15 - Please provide more details on the City's
expectations regarding pricing and scope of service relating to “Auto-Replacement Rental.” 

Answer7: Preferred, not required. 

Question8:   Reference Cost Evaluation Worksheet Item #15 - Please confirm if locating a replacement
rental for a 3rd party claimant is required under the scope of this RFP. 

Answer8: Preferred, not required. 

Question9:   Reference Cost Evaluation Worksheet Item #17 - Please specify the key data and information
the City would like included on the Risk Management Report. 

Answer9: Name of Driver and Owner, Insurance Company / policy Information, Crash Report Number.

Question10:   Reference Cost Evaluation Worksheet Item #18 - Providing a standard, flat cost per replaced
auto glass is not possible due to the variety of vehicles in the City’s fleet. Like repair costs, the
required labor and actual cost of the glass (OEM and Aftermarket) will vary based on the year,
make, model of the vehicle. Please provide more details on the City's expectations regarding
pricing relating to “Auto-Glass Replacement.” 

Answer10: Any fees associated with the management of glass replacement.

Question11:   Reference RFP Section 2.13 Drivers Safety Training and Cost Evaluation Worksheet: Please
provide an explanation as to why the cost of the required Web-based Driver Safety Training
Program with training manual and safety awareness newsletters is not included on the Cost
Evaluation Worksheet. 

Answer11: Cost was not a criteria used on the evaluation worksheet. 

2024-518B



Vehicle Accident Management Services (Rebid) 
FMDX-230005-DS 

 

Question12:   Reference RFP, Part 8, Section 8.1 Since payments to repair facilities are not included under
“reimbursables,” please confirm if the City will be paying the repair facilities directly for
approved repair estimates and supplements or if the City will be issuing payment to the
Contractor upon receipt of invoices as described in section 2.17(page 10) for subsequent
distribution to the repair facilities? 

Answer12: The City of Gainesville will pay the management company.

Question13:  Reference Appendix B, Question 20, Page 41: Are Motor Vehicle Record (MVR reports) for
existing and new City employees a requirement of the RFP? More specifically, will Contractors
who do not offer this service or subcontract this service penalized in any way?

Answer13: No contractors or subcontractors will be penalized. 

3. Find attached: 

Prohibition of Lobbying in Procurement Matters

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:  Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 2 by his or her signature 
below, and shall attach a copy of this Addendum to its proposal. 

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 2 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with 
information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein.  

PROPOSER: _____________________________________________ 

BY: _____________________________________________ 

DATE: _____________________________________________

2024-518B



Vehicle Accident Management Services (Rebid) 
FMDX-230005-DS 

 

CITY OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
GAINESVILLE PROCEDURES MANUAL

41-524 Prohibition of Lobbying in Procurement Matters 

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 170116, Section 9, during the Cone of Silence as defined herein no person 
may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees, except 
the Procurement Division or the procurement designated staff contact person. Violation of this provision shall result 
in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred.  

Cone of Silence period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of 
Gainesville Procurement Division in response to an invitation to bid, or a request for proposal, or qualifications, or 
information, or an invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time that City Officials or the Procurement Division, 
or City Department awards the contract.
 
Lobbying means when a person seeks to influence or attempt to influence City Officials or employees with respect 
to a decision of the City, except as authorized by procurement procedures. 

2024-518B



 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

Date: July 6, 2022

Bid Due Date: August 1, 2022, 3:00 P.M. (Local Time) 

Bid Name: Vehicle Accident Management Services (Rebid)  

Bid Number:   FMDX-230005-DS

NOTE: This Addendum has been issued to the holders of record of the specifications.  
 
The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which shall take 
precedence over anything to the contrary:  
 
1. Make the following corrections to 3.1 PRICE PROPOSAL (page 13): 

 Item 7. Additional charges that will be added to body shop final invoice (Markup) - Add “***” to the end and 
enter a percentage (%), not dollar amount ($), in the “Cost” column. 

 Item 16. Subrogation Recovery Services*** – Enter a percentage (%), not dollar amount ($), in the “Cost” 
column. 

 Below the matrix, delete “***No percentages will be accepted, except for 16. Subrogation Recovery 
Service.” and replace with “No percentages will be accepted, except for Item 7. Additional charges 
that will be added to body shop final invoice (Markup) and 16. Subrogation Recovery Service.”

 
2. Question submittal deadline is July 14, 2022. 
 
3. Find attached: 

 Prohibition of Lobbying in Procurement Matters 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:  Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 by his or her signature 
below, and shall attach a copy of this Addendum to its proposal. 

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 1 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with 
information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein. 

PROPOSER: _____________________________________________ 

BY: _____________________________________________ 

DATE: _____________________________________________ 

2024-518B



Vehicle Accident Management Services (Rebid) 
FMDX-230005-DS 

 

CITY OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
GAINESVILLE PROCEDURES MANUAL

41-524 Prohibition of Lobbying in Procurement Matters 

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 170116, Section 9, during the Cone of Silence as defined herein no person 
may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees, except 
the Procurement Division or the procurement designated staff contact person. Violation of this provision shall result 
in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred. 

Cone of Silence period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of 
Gainesville Procurement Division in response to an invitation to bid, or a request for proposal, or qualifications, or 
information, or an invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time that City Officials or the Procurement Division, 
or City Department awards the contract.
 
Lobbying means when a person seeks to influence or attempt to influence City Officials or employees with respect 
to a decision of the City, except as authorized by procurement procedures. 

2024-518B



Approved as to form and legality

__________________________
Assistant City Attorney

2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



2024-518B



Revised 11/06/2013

05/2/2024 CITY OF GAINESVILLE TRANSMITTAL FORM Dept Tracking # fleet232

Type of Action Requested (check one) New Extension Amendment Change Order

Project Amount: $200,000.00 Anticipated Start Date: 10/1/2024
Department Name: Fleet Management 
Project Manager: Barbara Beck Phone Number: 352-393-8264
Account No.: 1501 cc_040 fleet operations Other Labor Funding Source: City Funds Other
Subcontractor Opportunities: Yes No Provide Other source:
Contractor/Vendor: Element Fleet Management

Project Description: Annual contract for Accident Management 

Decentralized bids or contracts resulting from decentralized bids not to exceed $50,000
PROJECT APPROVED FOR PROCESSING

______________________________ / ___________
Project Manager Date

______________________________ / ___________ _______________________________ / _________
Department Head Date Leadership Team, Executive Team or Charter Officer Date

SIMULTANEOUS PROJECT REVIEW
X project comments directly to

the Department. Note: Review and subsequent approval is required of the City Attorney and Risk Manager for all projects. Allow a 
minimum of three days for Department review.
REVIEWER COMMENTS
The attached project has been reviewed by me and approved As Drafted OR Subject To modifications as noted.

Reviewing Office As Drafted Subject To Signature Date

X City Attorney ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
(As to form and legality)

X Risk Manager ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
(Risk/Insurance Coverage)

Grants ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
(If grant)

Fleet ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
(vehicles or related)

Facilities Mgmt ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
(vertical structures)

IT ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
(software/hardware)

X Procurement ________ ________ _____________________________ _______
Notification of project (i.e. bid being processed by Department) to Small Business Procurement Program Coordinator (excludes contracts)

Departmen re cleared before final submission of the project below.
To Contractor for Signature Date: Received From Contractor Date:
To City Attorney Date: From City Attorney Date:
To City Manager Date: From City Manager Date:

City Commission Approval: ($50,000 and above) Yes Date Approved:
No City Commission approval is not required(5)

(5) Provide Purchasing Policy exception section (i.e. Sec 7.1(c)

Purchasing Policy 7.1: Every purchase of an item of supplies, materials, equipment, contractual services, or extension(s) to existing 
(see Purchasing Policy for exceptions).

PROJECT APPROVED FOR EXECUTION: Note: Decentralized bids or contracts resulting from 
decentralized bids not to exceed $50,000

_____________________________ / ___________ _____________________________ / _________
City Attorney Date City Manager or Designee Date

Print on five part NCR paper White (original) for final execution; Yellow for City Attorney; Pink for Risk; Green for SBPP; Goldenrod for file or others as needed.

As Project Manager, , you are responsible for 
monitoring the project.  Including, visibly verifying progress and 
completion is in accordance with the project specifications.5/2/2024

2024-518B



2024-518B




